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amount or value is more than f i f ty (50) dollars, five (5)
doll ura.

Sec. 4. That section nineteen (19) of said chapter two *^in
l'8gj,

hundred and twenty-nine (22!)) bo and the same is hereby amended. '
amended so us to read as follows;

Ser. 31). Costs and disbursements shall be taxed and b^mMi
allowed cither by the clerk or judge of said court, in the how ULied-
game manner provided by law for the taxation of costs
and disbursements in courts of justice of the peace.

SEC. 5. Tha t said chapter two hundred and twenty- J^;
nine (229) he amended by adding thereto the fol lowing: m.-nteo.

Sec. 41. It shall be lawful for the judge of said mu- J^J.™^
niclpal court, or the special judge while acting as judge, or cierh.
to perform any and all the duties provided in this act to
be performed by the clerk of said court, including the
signing and issuing of any and all process or papers in
his own name as judge or special judge, as the case may
be.

SEC. P>. Tliis act shall lake effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April IS, 1800.

CHA1TKH 272. "-

An act fo provide for flu- better enforcement of the- f
lidliiliti/ of xtwklmWcrs of eot'iHtrationx. ?tro

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota :

SECTION 1. Whenever any corporation created or ex- Procedure
isting by or under the laws of the Ktate of .Minnesota, m p n t i & m B d e
whose stockholders or any of them are liable to it or to ar^u^
its creditors, or for the benefit of its creditors, upon or on
account of any liability for or upon or growing out of, or
Ln respect to the stock or shares at any t ime held or
owned by such stockholders, respectively, whether under
or by virtue of the constitution and laws of said State of
Minnesota, or any statute of said state, or otherwise, has
heretofore made or shall hereafter make, an assignment
for the ben fit of its creditors under the insolvency laws
of this state: or whenever a receiver for any such corpo-
ration has heretofore been or shall hereafter be appointed
by any district court of this state, whether under or pur-
suant to any of the provisions of chapter seventy-six (7G)
of the ( fpnera l Statutes of eighteen hundred and nincty-
four (ISO!) of Minnesota tvnd tiiv ads amendatory thereof,
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or under or pursuant to any other statute of this state or
under the general equity powers and practice of such
court; the district court appointing such receiver or hav-
ing jurisdiction of the matter of said assignment may
proceed as in this .act provided.

SEC. 2. Upon the petition of the assignee or receiver
of any such corporation, or of any creditor of such corpo-
ration who has tiled his claim in such assignment or re-
ceivership proceedings, the said district court shall by
order appoint a time f»r hearing not less than thirty (30)
nor more than sixty (GO) days from the time of filing said
petition with the clerk of said court, and shall direct such
notice of such hearing to be given by the party presenting
said petition, by publication or otherwise, as the court
in its discretion may deem proper; but if said petition be
filed by a creditor, other than the assigne or receiver of
said corporation, the court shall direct that notice of such
hearing be personally served on such assignee or receiver.

Sec. 3. At sach bearing the court sha]] consider such
proofs by affidavit or otherwise, as may then be offered
by the assignee or receiver, or by any creditor or officer
or stockholder of said corporation who may appear in
person or by attorney, as to the probable indebtedness
of said corporation and the expenses of said assignment
or recivership, and tbe probable amount of assets avail-
able for the payment of such indebtedness and expenses;
and also as to what parties are or may be liable as stock-
holders of said corporation and the nature and extent of
such liability. And if it appear to the satisfaction of the
court that the ordinary assets of said corporation, or
such amount as may be realized therefrom within a rea-
sonable time, will probably be insufficient to pay and dis-
charge in full and without delay its indebtedness and the
expenses of such assignment or receivership, and that it
is necessary or proper that resort be had to such liability
of its stockholders; the said court shall thereupon by or-
der direct and levy a ratable assessment upon all parties
liable as stockholders, or upon or on account of any stock
or shares of said corporation, for such amount, propor-
tion or percentage of the liability upon or on account of
each share of said stock as the court in its discretion may
deem proper (taking into account the probable solvency
or insolvency of stockholders and the probable expenses
of collecting the assessment); and shall direct the pay-
ment of the amount so assessed against each share of
said stock to the assignee or receiver within such time
thereafter as said court may specify in said order.
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SEC. 4. Said order shall direct the assignee or re-
ceiver to proceed to collect the amount so assessed
against each share of said stock from the parties liable
therefor; and shall direct and authorize said assignee
or receiver, in case of the failure of any party liable upon
or on account of any share or shares of said stock to so
pay the amount so assessed against the same within the
time specified in said order, to prosecute actions against
each and every such party so failing to pay the same,
wherever such party may he found, whether in this
state or elsewhere.

SEC. 5. Said order and the assessment theceby levied
shall be conclusive upon and against all parties liable
upon or on account of any stock or shares of said cor-
poration, whether appearing or represented at said hear-
ing or having notice thereof or not, as to all matters re-
lating to the amount of and the propriety of and neces-
sity for the said assessment. This provision shall also
apply to any subsequent assessment levied by said court
as hereinafter provided.

SEC. 6. It shall be the duty of such assignee or re-
ceiver to, and he may, immediately after the expiration
of the time specified in said order for the payment of
the amount so assessed by the parties liable therefor, in-
stitute and maintain an action or actions against any and
every party liable upon or on account of any share or
shares of such stock who has failed to pay the amount
so assessed against the same, for the amount for which
such party is so liable. Said actions may be maintained
against each stockholder, severally, in this state or in
any other state or country where such stockholder, or
any property subject to attachment, garnishment or
other process in an action against such stockholder, may
be found. But if said assignee or receiver shall in good
faith, believe any stockholder so liable to be insolvent,
or that the expense of prosecuting such action against
euoh stockholder will be so great that it will be of dis-
advantage to the estate and the interest of creditors
to prosecute the same, said assignee or receiver shall so
report to said court; and shall not be required to in-
stitute or prosecute any such action unless specifically di-
rected so to do by said court. And in such case said
court shall not require said receiver to institute or main-
tain such action unless said court shall have reasonable
cause to believe that the result of such, action "will be
of advantage to the estate and creditors of said cor-
poration; except as hereinafter provided.

SEC. 7, In any case where the court shall have levied
an assessment against stor-Vholders as in this act pro-
vided, for a less amount or proportion than the full
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amount of the liability upon or on account of tho stock
of said corporation, and it shall thereafter he made to
appear to the sal isfar t ion of said court, by petition or
otherwise, and upon hearing as hereinbefore provided,
that by reason of the insolvency of stockholders, or for
any oilier cause, il: is necessary or desirable or for the
interest of creditors that another and fur ther assess-
ment upon or against said stock be levied, the court
shall by order <]irect and levy a further and additional
assessment for such amount, proportion or percentage- of
the l iab i l i ty UJHHI or on account of each share of said
stock, as .said court in its discretion may deem proper;
and in the same manner may levy further and additional
assessments upon said stockholders, and against said
stock, not exceeding in the aggregate the maximum
amount of liability upon or on account of the stock of said
corporation,

SKC. R. All the provisions of this act shall apply to
any such assessment levied by said court after the first,
and to the proceedings preliminary to levying and di-
recting the same, to the same extent and with the same
force and effect as to the first assessment so levied under
the provisions of this act.

SEC. 0. Where two (2) or more such assessments are
levied or directed, the assignee or receiver may join the
causes of action accruing against any stockholder upon
any two or more such assessments in a single action
against such stockholder, or he may, at his discretion,
unless otherwise directed by the court, maintain a sepa-
rate action against each stockholder for each successive
assessment levied or directed.

Ki<;c. 10. If said assignee or receiver shall fail to in-
st i tute and prosecute an action against any stockholder
who has failed to pay any such assessment or assess-
ments, or to prosecute sucli an action with diligence alter
instituting the same, any stockholder or stockholders
who have paid in full the amount of any sucli assess-
ments, or any creditor or creditors of said corporation,
may petition said court to require said assignee or re-
ceiver to prosecute sucli action against such stockholders
so failing to pay as aforesaid, or to permit the party or
parties so petitioning to institute and maintain or to
continue the prosecution of such action in the name of
said assignee or receiver, and for the benefit of said es-
tate, and if said party or parties so petitioning shall
furnish security or indemnity for costs and expenses as
the court may direct, the said court shall thereupon re-
quire said assignee or receiver to forthwith prosecute
such action, or in its discretion may permit such party
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or parties so petitioning to institute and prosecute or
continue the prosecution of the same as aforesaid.

SEC. 11. If, after the payment of all the expenses of
such assignment or receivership and all indebtedness of
and claims against said corporation proved or allowed
in said proceedings, there shall remain any surplus money
or property in the hands of the assignee or receiver, the
same shall be distributed, under the direction of said
court and in such manner as may be just and equi-
table, among those stockholders who have paid the assess-
ments levied against their stock as herein provided. And
any stockholder who has eo paid such assessments tevied
against his stock shall, in addition to any remedy herein
provided for, be entitled to enforce contribution from
stockholders who have not paid such assessments, and
for that purpose may he subrogated to the rights of the
creditors of said corporation against such defaulting
stockholders, in such manner and to such extent as may
be just and equitable.

SRC. 12. Whenever, in a proceeding heretofore insti-
tuted under the then existing laws of this state to en-
force the liability of stockholders of any such corpora-
tion, a portion of Ilie amount for which the stockholders
of such corporation are liable has been collected, bnt
the amount so collected is insufficient to pay and dis-
charge claims against said corporation in fu l l , and there
remain stockholders who were not made parties to such
proceedings, then, notwithstanding final judgment may
have been rendered and entered in said proceeding
against those stockholders who were made parties there-
to, the district court having jurisdiction may proceed as
in this act provided and may levy assessments in the
manner herein prescribed to such extent as may be nec-
essary to satisfy and discharge in full all claims against
said corporation and all expenses of such proceedings.
And the assignee or receiver, or the receiver appointed
by said court in such proceeding, may institute and main-
tain actions to recover the amount of such assessments
in the same manner, with the same effect, as in the case
of an assessment levied as provided in the preceding sec-
tions of this act, and all the provisions of this act shall
apply to any stockholder who has paid, or from whom
has been collected, in the course of such prior proceed-
ing, any portion of the amount for which he is liable for
or on account of the stock held or owned by him, shall
be credited upon auy assesment levied against said stock
as in this section provided with the full amount so paid
by or collected from him.

SEC. lit. This act shall not apply to any action now
ponding to which stockholders of such corporations have
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been made parties under the provisions of chapter sev-
enty-sis: (76), General Statutes of eighteen hundred and
ninety-four (1S94), and acts amendatory thereto, and in
which the issue as to who are stockholders has hereto-
fore been tried and determined by the courts; except
that after final judgment in such action, if a proper case
exists under the provisions of section twelve (12) of this
act, the court and j>arties may proceed in the manner
prescribed by said section twelve (12).

SEC. 14. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent here-
with are hereby repealed.

SEC. 15. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April IS, 1899.

H. F. NO. 087.
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CHAPTER 273.

AH act to provide for a levy of taxes for state purposes
for the year ending Juhj thirty-first (31s/), one tliomand
nine hundred (1900), and July thirty-first (31st), one
thousand nine hundred and one (1901).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION 1. For the purpose of defraying the expenses
of the state for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first
(31st), one thousand nine hundred (1000), a tax of eight
hundred and sixty thousand dollars (S8GO,000), or as near
that amount as practicable, shall be levied on all the
taxable property of the state; provided, that the tax
hereby levied shall not exceed the rate of one and five-
tenths (1 5-10) mills on each dollar of taxable property.

SEC. 2. For the purpose of defraying the expenses of
the state for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st),
one thousand nine hundred and one (1901), a tax of
eight hundred and sixty thousand dollars (9860,000), or
as near that amount as practicable, shall be levied on all
the taxable property of the state; provided, that the tax
hereby levied shall not exceed the rate of one and five-
tenths (1 5-10) mills on each dollar of taxable property.

SEC. 3. All taxes levied under the provisions of this
act, when collected and paid into the state treasury, shall
be placed to the credit of the general revenue fund only.

SEC. 4, This act shall take effect and IK- in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April IS, IS!)!).


